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This Current Report on Form 8-K is filed by CB Richard Ellis Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the Company), in connection with the matters described herein.
 
Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition
 
On August 2, 2005, the Company issued a press release reporting its financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2005. A copy of this release is furnished as
Exhibit 99.1 to this report. The information contained in this report, including the Exhibit attached hereto, shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, except as shall be expressly set forth by
specific reference in such filing.
 
On August 3, 2005, the Company will conduct a properly noticed conference call to discuss its results of operations for the second quarter of 2005 and to answer any questions
raised by the call’s audience. A copy of the presentation to be used in connection with this conference call is furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Form.
 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits
 
(c) Exhibits
 
The exhibits listed below are being furnished with this Form 8-K:
 

Exhibit No.

   

99.1   Press Release of Financial Results for the Second Quarter of 2005

99.2   Conference Call Presentation for the Second Quarter of 2005
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.
 
Date: August 2, 2005    CB RICHARD ELLIS GROUP, INC.

      By:  /s/    KENNETH J. KAY        
        Kenneth J. Kay
        Chief Financial Officer
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CB RICHARD ELLIS GROUP, INC. REPORTS SECOND QUARTER 2005

EARNINGS PER SHARE UP 119% FROM 2004 AND
RAISES FULL YEAR GUIDANCE

 
Los Angeles, CA – August 2, 2005 — CB Richard Ellis Group, Inc. (NYSE:CBG) today reported second quarter 2005 revenue of $672.2 million, up 22.0% over the second
quarter of 2004, and diluted earnings per share of $0.66 for the second quarter of 2005, compared with $0.04 in the second quarter of last year. Excluding one-time charges,
second quarter 2005 diluted earnings per share was $0.70, compared with $0.32 for the same quarter a year earlier.
 
Based on continuing favorable trends in most of the Company’s lines of business, CB Richard Ellis raised its full year 2005 guidance for diluted earnings per share to a range of
$2.40 to $2.50, excluding one-time Insignia related and debt buy-back charges.
 
Second Quarter Highlights
 
For the second quarter of 2005, the Company generated revenue of $672.2 million, a 22.0% increase over the $550.9 million posted in the second quarter of 2004. The
Company reported second quarter net income of $50.4 million, or $0.66 per diluted share, compared with net income of $3.0 million, or $0.04 per diluted share in the second
quarter of 2004.
 
Excluding one-time items related to the Insignia acquisition and debt buy-back charges, which totaled $4.2 million ($3.1 million after-tax), the Company would have earned net
income1 of $53.5 million, or $0.70 per diluted share in the second quarter of 2005, compared with net income of $22.4 million, or $0.32 per diluted share in the second quarter
of 2004.



Revenue
 
The second quarter revenue increase of 22.0% reflects improved performance across virtually all of the Company’s business lines and geographies. A steady leasing recovery,
combined with continued investment sales strength globally, fueled the double-digit growth.
 
EBITDA2

 
Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortization (EBITDA) totaled $106.5 million for the second quarter of 2005, an increase of $67.6 million, or 173.4%,
from the same quarter last year. The increased EBITDA reflects strength across all the Company’s business lines and continued cost control. Also contributing to the year-over-
year increase is the absence of Insignia acquisition-related costs and one-time compensation expense related to the initial public offering of the Company’s common stock in
June 2004, both of which significantly impacted second quarter 2004 results.
 
Interest Expense
 
Interest expense totaled $13.4 million for the second quarter of 2005, a decrease of $5.4 million, or 28.8%, compared with the same quarter last year. The decrease was driven
by the interest savings realized from the repayment of higher interest rate debt throughout 2004 and the first half of 2005.
 
During the second quarter of 2005, the Company repurchased $11.8 million in aggregate principal amount of its outstanding 11¼% senior subordinated notes in the open
market at a premium of $1.4 million. The year-to-date repurchases of $38.2 million will reduce annual interest expense by approximately $4.3 million.
 
Management’s Commentary
 
“Consistent with our expectations, the U.S. leasing market is staging a steady recovery,” said Brett White, chief executive officer of CB Richard Ellis. “The market cycle has
reached an inflection point nationally, with most markets seeing measured increases in absorption, lower vacancies and modest rental gains. With employment growth
continuing, leasing fundamentals are improving.
 
“U.S. real estate continues to attract high levels of capital, and investor appetite for all property types remains robust. Investor confidence has been bolstered by the turnaround
of leasing market fundamentals as well as continuing low long-term interest rates. Meanwhile, increased capital allocations by financial institutions have helped fuel higher
demand for real estate investments.
 
“In Europe, there is now a clear strengthening of demand for office space in London, Paris and Madrid, which are key indicators of an expected market recovery in 2006. In
Asia, demand for office space is strong in Tokyo, Hong Kong, Beijing and Shanghai, all of which witnessed significant leasing activity, while China is generally becoming the



focus of growing institutional investor interest. International investment sales markets are strong virtually across the board.”
 
Americas Region
 
Second quarter revenue for the Americas region, including the U.S., Canada, Mexico and Latin America, increased 27.4% to $489.9 million, compared with $384.5 million for
the second quarter of 2004. This increase was mainly attributable to improved leasing activity, continued high volume of investment sales, increased appraisal/valuation
activities, and higher property and facilities management fees.
 
Operating income for the Americas region totaled $69.0 million for the second quarter of 2005, compared with $12.3 million for the second quarter of 2004. The $56.7 million
increase was driven by double-digit revenue growth across the board, as well as the lack of merger-related costs associated with the Insignia acquisition and one-time
compensation expense associated with the initial public offering, both of which impacted the prior-year quarter. Excluding the impact of these one-time items, operating income
for the Americas region would have been $70.7 million for the second quarter of 2005, an increase of $29.3 million, or 70.8%, as compared to the second quarter of last year.
The Americas region’s EBITDA totaled $79.9 million for the second quarter of 2005, an increase of $58.6 million, or 275.1%, from last year’s second quarter.
 
EMEA Region
 
Revenue for the EMEA region, mainly consisting of operations in Europe, increased 13.7% to $123.1 million for the second quarter of 2005, compared with $108.3 million for
the second quarter of 2004. Operating income for the EMEA segment totaled $10.7 million for the second quarter of 2005, compared with $5.1 million for the same period last
year. Excluding one-time items related to the Insignia acquisition, operating income for this region would have been $11.3 million, an increase of $4.4 million, or 63.7%, as
compared to the second quarter of 2004. EBITDA for the EMEA region totaled $13.0 million for the second quarter of 2005, an increase of $5.8 million, or 80.9%, from last
year’s second quarter. These improvements were primarily driven by a continued strong investment sales environment as well as improved leasing activity.
 
Asia Pacific Region
 
In the Asia Pacific region, which includes operations in Asia, Australia and New Zealand, revenue totaled $43.3 million for the second quarter of 2005, a 14.8% increase from
$37.7 million for the second quarter of 2004. Operating income for the Asia Pacific segment totaled $6.6 million for the second quarter of 2005, compared with $5.2 million for
the same period last year, an increase of 27.5%. EBITDA for the Asia Pacific segment totaled $7.6 million for the current quarter, an increase of $1.9 million, or 33.6%, from
the second quarter of 2004. The year-over-year second quarter improvement generally reflects increased business activity throughout the region. The Asia Pacific segment did
not incur any one-time costs associated with the Insignia acquisition or the initial public offering in the current or prior year quarter.



Global Investment Management Business
 
In the Global Investment Management segment, which consists of investment management operations in the U.S., Europe and Asia, revenue totaled $15.9 million for the second
quarter of 2005, compared with $20.4 million in the second quarter of 2004. This decrease was mainly due to acquisition and disposition fee revenue earned in the U.S. in the
prior year quarter that did not recur as well as the timing of revenues realized in Japan. Operating loss for this segment totaled $5.4 million for the second quarter of 2005,
compared with operating income of $2.8 million for the second quarter of 2004. This decrease was attributable to the aforementioned revenue decrease as well as compensation
expense associated with funds concluding over the next three years with no related revenue recognition until they conclude. EBITDA for the Global Investment Management
segment totaled $6.1 million for the second quarter of 2005, an increase of $1.3 million or 26.6% from last year’s same period results. The improved EBITDA was primarily
driven by an increase in equity earnings, which is included in the calculation of EBITDA but not in the calculation of operating income (loss). The Global Investment
Management segment incurred minimal one-time costs associated with the Insignia acquisition in the second quarter of 2004.
 
Additional Business Line Highlights
 
The Company continues to make steady gains in its global Corporate Services portfolio, reflecting the increasing trend toward outsourcing of real estate services. Transaction
management accounts in this line of business have grown to more than 1.5 billion square feet worldwide, an increase of approximately 10% as compared to December 31, 2004,
and facilities management accounts total approximately 161 million square feet on a global basis, an increase of approximately 6% as compared to December 31, 2004. New
Corporate Services accounts were established during the second quarter with companies such as DHL, Fujitsu North America, Hughes Supply and Bank of Nova Scotia. The
Company also contracted to provide additional services for existing corporate clients, such as Avaya and Royal Bank of Canada.
 
At the same time, the Company’s mortgage brokerage subsidiary, L.J. Melody, continued to capitalize on investors’ healthy appetite for debt financing. For the first six months
of 2005, mortgage originations increased 42% from a year earlier to $7.4 billion. Also during the quarter, CB Richard Ellis established a new specialty finance company, which
raised $300 million to invest in debt instruments and originate new loans and preferred equity investments. CB Richard Ellis holds an equity stake of approximately 5% in this
specialty finance company.
 
S&P Rating Upgrade
 
On May 25, 2005, Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services raised its rating on CB Richard Ellis, including raising its credit rating to ‘BB-’ from ‘B+’, in response to the Company’s
improved operating performance and debt reduction activities.



Six-month Results
 
Six-month revenue increased by $218.5 million, or 22.0%, to $1.2 billion compared to the same period last year. The Company reported net income of $65.0 million, or $0.85
per diluted share, for the six months ended June 30, 2005 compared with a net loss of $13.6 million, or a loss of $0.22 per diluted share, for the six months ended June 30, 2004.
 
Excluding one-time items, the Company would have earned net income of $72.5 million, or $0.95 per diluted share, for the six months ended June 30, 2005 compared to net
income of $19.8 million, or $0.29 per diluted share, for the same period in the prior year.
 
EBITDA for the six months ended June 30, 2005 was $156.8 million, representing an increase of $107.7 million, or 219.6%, from EBITDA of $49.1 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2004.
 
2005 Guidance
 
As previously mentioned, the Company is raising its full-year guidance for 2005. CB Richard Ellis expects to generate full year revenue of $2.7 billion, net income in the range
of $183.0 million to $191.0 million, and diluted earnings per share in the range of $2.40 to $2.50, excluding residual one-time Insignia related and debt buy-back charges
totaling approximately $14.0 million (pre-tax).
 
The Company’s second-quarter earnings conference call will be held on Wednesday, August 3, 2005 at 10:30 a.m. EDT. A live webcast will be accessible through the Investor
Relations section of the Company’s Web site at www.cbre.com.
 
The direct dial-in number for the conference call is 866-233-3843 (in the U.S.) and 612-332-0530 (outside the U.S.). The access code for the call is 790789. A replay of the call
will be available beginning at 2:00 p.m. EDT on August 3, 2005 and ending at 2:59 a.m. EDT on August 11, 2005. To access the replay, the dial-in number is 800-475-6701 (in
the U.S.) and 320-365-3844 (outside the U.S.) The access code for the replay is 790789. A transcript of the call will be available on the Company’s Investor Relations Web site.
 
About CB Richard Ellis
 
CB Richard Ellis Group, Inc. (NYSE:CBG), a FORTUNE 1000 company headquartered in Southern California, is the world’s largest commercial real estate services firm (in
terms of 2004 revenue). With approximately 13,500 employees, the Company serves real estate owners, investors and occupiers through more than 200 offices worldwide
(excluding affiliate and partner offices). The Company’s core services include property sales, leasing and management; corporate services; facilities and project management;
mortgage banking; investment management; appraisal and valuation; research and consulting. Please visit our Web site at www.cbre.com.



This release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the “safe harbor” provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, including
statements regarding our growth momentum in 2005; future operations; and future financial performance. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks,
uncertainties and other factors that may cause the Company’s actual results and performance in future periods to be materially different from any future results or performance
suggested in forward-looking statements in this release. Any forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this release and, except to the extent required by applicable
securities laws, the Company expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any of them to reflect actual results, any changes in expectations or any change in events. If
the Company does update one or more forward-looking statements, no inference should be drawn that it will make additional updates with respect to those or other forward-
looking statements. Factors that could cause results to differ materially include, but are not limited to: commercial real estate vacancy levels; employment conditions and their
effect on vacancy rates; property values; rental rates; interest rates; any general economic recession domestically or internationally; general conditions of financial liquidity for
real estate transactions; our ability to leverage our platform to sustain revenue growth; our ability to retain and incentivize producers; and our ability to pay down debt.
 
Additional information concerning factors that may influence CB Richard Ellis Group, Inc.’s financial information can be found in its press releases as well as its periodic
filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. In this regard, risk factors are specifically discussed under the headings “Factors Affecting Our Future Performance” and
“Forward-Looking Statements” in CB Richard Ellis Group, Inc.’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004, filed March 15, 2005. Such filings are available publicly
and may be obtained off the company’s Web site at www.cbre.com or upon request from the CB Richard Ellis Investor Relations Department at investorrelations@cbre.com.
 1 A reconciliation of net income (loss) to net income, as adjusted for one-time items, is provided in the exhibits to this release.
 2 The Company’s management believes that EBITDA is useful in evaluating its performance compared to that of other companies in its industry because the calculation of

EBITDA generally eliminates the effects of financing and income taxes and the accounting effects of capital spending and acquisitions, which items may vary for different
companies for reasons unrelated to overall operating performance. As a result, the Company’s management uses EBITDA as a measure to evaluate the performance of various
business lines and for other discretionary purposes, including as a significant component when measuring its performance under its employee incentive programs.

 
However, EBITDA is not a recognized measurement under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), and when analyzing the Company’s operating performance,
readers should use EBITDA in addition to, and not as an alternative for, operating income (loss) and net income (loss), each as determined in accordance with GAAP. Because
not all companies use identical calculations, the Company’s presentation of EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies. Furthermore,
EBITDA is not intended to be a measure of free cash flow for management’s discretionary use, as it does not consider certain cash requirements such as tax and debt service
payments. The amounts shown for EBITDA also differ from the amounts calculated under similarly titled definitions in the Company’s debt instruments, which are further
adjusted to reflect certain other cash and non-cash charges and are used to determine compliance with financial covenants and the Company’s ability to engage in certain
activities, such as incurring additional debt and making certain restricted payments.
 
For a reconciliation of EBITDA with the most comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, see the section of this press release titled
“Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”



 
CB RICHARD ELLIS GROUP, INC.

OPERATING RESULTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

  

Six Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Revenue   $ 672,163  $ 550,916  $ 1,210,429  $ 991,908 
Costs and expenses:                  

Cost of services    338,691   272,611   606,737   496,833 
Operating, administrative and other    241,730   230,539   464,951   429,790 
Depreciation and amortization    10,818   10,830   21,188   27,661 
Merger-related charges    —     11,574   —     21,534 

         
Operating income    80,924   25,362   117,553   16,090 
Equity income from unconsolidated subsidiaries    14,779   2,768   18,020   5,294 
Interest income    3,058   1,564   5,503   2,837 
Interest expense    13,374   18,780   26,972   38,425 
Loss on extinguishment of debt    1,832   4,009   6,762   4,009 
         
Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes    83,555   6,905   107,342   (18,213)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes    33,134   3,940   42,349   (4,610)
         
Net income (loss)   $ 50,421  $ 2,965  $ 64,993  $ (13,603)
         
Basic income (loss) per share   $ 0.68  $ 0.05  $ 0.88  $ (0.22)
         
Weighted average shares outstanding for basic income (loss) per share    73,785,232   63,990,494   73,659,733   63,256,275 
         
Diluted income (loss) per share   $ 0.66  $ 0.04  $ 0.85  $ (0.22)
         
Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted income (loss) per share    76,365,899   69,375,929   76,275,811   63,256,275 
         
EBITDA   $ 106,521  $ 38,960  $ 156,761  $ 49,045 
         



 
CB RICHARD ELLIS GROUP, INC.

SEGMENT RESULTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

  

Six Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Americas                  
Revenue   $ 489,878  $ 384,468  $ 870,992  $ 703,069 
Costs and expenses:                  

Cost of services    263,295   207,612   463,252   381,508 
Operating, administrative and other    150,150   146,823   290,769   272,832 
Depreciation and amortization    7,455   7,310   14,383   17,283 
Merger-related charges    —     10,381   —     17,998 

       
Operating income   $ 68,978  $ 12,342  $ 102,588  $ 13,448 
       
EBITDA   $ 79,857  $ 21,290  $ 123,295  $ 34,095 
       
EMEA                  
Revenue   $ 123,139  $ 108,309  $ 225,249  $ 188,135 
Costs and expenses:                  

Cost of services    54,930   47,363   104,705   83,588 
Operating, administrative and other    55,097   52,364   104,991   98,385 
Depreciation and amortization    2,390   2,325   4,814   7,972 
Merger-related charges    —     1,163   —     3,205 

       
Operating income (loss)   $ 10,722  $ 5,094  $ 10,739  $ (5,015)
       
EBITDA   $ 12,989  $ 7,179  $ 15,248  $ 2,468 
       
Asia Pacific                  
Revenue   $ 43,284  $ 37,710  $ 77,159  $ 63,270 
Costs and expenses:                  

Cost of services    20,466   17,636   38,780   31,737 
Operating, administrative and other    15,694   14,303   29,201   25,487 
Depreciation and amortization    549   616   1,148   1,250 

       
Operating income   $ 6,575  $ 5,155  $ 8,030  $ 4,796 
       
EBITDA   $ 7,566  $ 5,665  $ 9,708  $ 6,235 
       
Global Investment Management                  
Revenue   $ 15,862  $ 20,429  $ 37,029  $ 37,434 
Costs and expenses:                  

Operating, administrative and other    20,789   17,049   39,990   33,086 
Depreciation and amortization    424   579   843   1,156 
Merger-related charges    —     30   —     331 

       
Operating (loss) income   $ (5,351) $ 2,771  $ (3,804) $ 2,861 
       
EBITDA   $ 6,109  $ 4,826  $ 8,510  $ 6,247 
       



Non-GAAP Financial Measures
 

The following measures are considered “non-GAAP financial measures” under SEC guidelines:
 
 (i) Net income, as adjusted for one-time items
 
 (ii) Diluted earnings per share, as adjusted for one-time items
 
 (iii) EBITDA
 
 (iv) Operating income (loss), as adjusted for one-time items
 

The Company believes that these non-GAAP financial measures provide a more complete understanding of ongoing operations and enhance comparability of current
results to prior periods as well as presenting the effects of one-time items in all periods presented. The Company believes that investors may find it useful to see these non-
GAAP financial measures to analyze financial performance without the impact of one-time items that may obscure trends in the underlying performance of its business.



Net income, as adjusted for one-time items and diluted earnings per share, as adjusted for one-time items are calculated as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

  

Six Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Net income (loss)   $ 50,421  $ 2,965  $ 64,993  $ (13,603)
Amortization expense related to net revenue backlog acquired in the Insignia

acquisition, net of tax    —     567   —     4,855 
Merger-related charges related to the Insignia acquisition, net of tax    —     7,281   —     13,547 
Integration costs related to the Insignia acquisition, net of tax    1,657   2,167   3,135   5,533 
One-time compensation expense related to the initial public offering, net of tax    —     9,437   —     9,437 
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net of tax    1,442   —     4,408   —   
         
Net income, as adjusted   $ 53,520  $ 22,417  $ 72,536  $ 19,769 
         
Diluted income per share, as adjusted   $ 0.70  $ 0.32  $ 0.95  $ 0.29 
         
Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted income per share, as adjusted    76,365,899   69,375,929   76,275,811   68,499,765(1)

         
 (1) With adjustments to arrive at “Net income, as adjusted,” a net loss translates into a net income position on an adjusted basis. Accordingly, the weighted average impact of

the dilutive effect of potential common shares of 5,243,490 has been considered in determining the dilutive earnings per share on a adjusted basis.
 

EBITDA for the Company is calculated as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

  

Six Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Net income (loss)   $ 50,421  $ 2,965  $ 64,993  $ (13,603)
Add:                  

Depreciation and amortization    10,818   10,830   21,188   27,661 
Interest expense    13,374   18,780   26,972   38,425 
Loss on extinguishment of debt    1,832   4,009   6,762   4,009 
Provision (benefit) for income taxes    33,134   3,940   42,349   (4,610)

Less:                  
Interest income    3,058   1,564   5,503   2,837 

         
EBITDA   $ 106,521  $ 38,960  $ 156,761  $ 49,045 
         



Operating income (loss), as adjusted for one-time items is calculated as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

  

Six Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Americas                  
Operating income   $68,978  $12,342  $102,588  $ 13,448 
Amortization expense relating to net revenue backlog acquired in the Insignia acquisition    —     901   —     4,393 
Merger-related charges related to the Insignia acquisition    —     10,381   —     17,998 
Integration costs related to the Insignia acquisition    1,740   2,779   3,571   7,502 
One-time compensation expense related to the initial public offering    —     15,000   —     15,000 
       
Operating income, as adjusted   $70,718  $41,403  $106,159  $ 58,341 
       
EMEA                  
Operating income (loss)   $10,722  $ 5,094  $ 10,739  $ (5,015)
Amortization expense related to net revenue backlog acquired in the Insignia acquisition    —     —     —     3,324 
Merger-related charges related to the Insignia acquisition    —     1,163   —     3,205 
Integration costs related to the Insignia acquisition    612   665   1,237   1,293 
       
Operating income, as adjusted   $11,334  $ 6,922  $ 11,976  $ 2,807 
       
 
Asia Pacific
 
The Asia Pacific segment did not incur any one-time costs associated with the Insignia acquisition or the initial public offering.
 

 
  

Global Investment Management                  
Operating (loss) income   $ (5,351) $ 2,771  $ (3,804) $ 2,861 
Merger-related charges related to the Insignia acquisition    —     30   —     331 
       
Operating (loss) income, as adjusted   $ (5,351) $ 2,801  $ (3,804) $ 3,192 
       



The Company does not allocate net interest expense, loss on extinguishment of debt or provision (benefit) for income taxes among its segments. Accordingly, EBITDA
for segments is calculated as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

  

Six Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Americas                  
Operating income   $68,978  $12,342  $102,588  $ 13,448 
Add:                  

Depreciation and amortization    7,455   7,310   14,383   17,283 
Equity income from unconsolidated subsidiaries    3,424   1,638   6,324   3,364 

      
EBITDA   $79,857  $21,290  $123,295  $ 34,095 
      
EMEA                  
Operating income (loss)   $10,722  $ 5,094  $ 10,739  $ (5,015)
Add:                  

Depreciation and amortization    2,390   2,325   4,814   7,972 
Equity loss from unconsolidated subsidiaries    (123)  (240)  (305)  (489)

      
EBITDA   $12,989  $ 7,179  $ 15,248  $ 2,468 
      
Asia Pacific                  
Operating income   $ 6,575  $ 5,155  $ 8,030  $ 4,796 
Add:                  

Depreciation and amortization    549   616   1,148   1,250 
Equity income (loss) from unconsolidated subsidiaries    442   (106)  530   189 

      
EBITDA   $ 7,566  $ 5,665  $ 9,708  $ 6,235 
      
Global Investment Management                  
Operating (loss) income   $ (5,351) $ 2,771  $ (3,804) $ 2,861 
Add:                  

Depreciation and amortization    424   579   843   1,156 
Equity income from unconsolidated subsidiaries    11,036   1,476   11,471   2,230 

      
EBITDA   $ 6,109  $ 4,826  $ 8,510  $ 6,247 
      



 
CB RICHARD ELLIS GROUP, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)
 

   

June 30,
2005

  

December 31,
2004

Assets:         
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 192,217  $ 256,896
Restricted cash    5,841   9,213
Receivables, net    320,034   394,062
Warehouse receivable (1)    173,784   138,233
Property and equipment, net    133,729   137,703
Goodwill and other intangibles, net    933,188   935,161
Deferred compensation assets    132,995   102,578
Other assets, net    349,778   297,790

     
Total assets   $ 2,241,566  $ 2,271,636
     
Liabilities:         

Current liabilities, excluding debt   $ 523,875  $ 637,165
Warehouse line of credit (1)    173,784   138,233
Senior secured term loan tranche B    271,150   277,050
11 1/4% senior subordinated notes    167,366   205,032
9 3/4% senior notes    130,000   130,000
Other debt (2)    40,956   22,492
Deferred compensation liability    165,566   160,281
Other long-term liabilities    127,714   135,510

     
Total liabilities    1,600,411   1,705,763
Minority interest    5,809   5,925
Stockholders’ equity    635,346   559,948
     
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 2,241,566  $ 2,271,636
     
 (1) Includes Freddie MAC loan receivables and related non-recourse warehouse line of credit of $173.8 million and $138.2 million at June 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004,

respectively.
 (2) Includes $21.2 million of non-recourse debt relating to an investment in Europe at June 30, 2005.
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 Forward Looking StatementsThis presentation contains statements that are forward looking within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements should be considered as estimates only and actual results mayultimately differ from these estimates. Except to the extent required by applicable securities laws, CB Richard Ellis Group, Inc. undertakes no obligation to update or publicly revise any of the forward-looking statements that youmay hear today. Please refer to our annual report on Form 10-K and our quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, which are filed with the SEC and available at the SEC’s website (http://www.sec.gov), for a full discussion of the risks andother factors, that may impact any estimates that you may hear today. We may make certain statements during the course of this presentation which include references to “non-GAAP financial measures,” as defined by SECregulations. As required by these regulations, we have provided reconciliations of these measures to what we believe are the most directly comparable GAAP measures, which are attached hereto within the appendix.1



 Conference Call ParticipantsBrett White, President and Chief Executive OfficerKen Kay, Senior Executive Vice President & Chief Financial OfficerMike Strong, President, EMEAShelley Young, Director of Investor Relations2



 Q2 2005 SummaryMarket dominanceStrong top and bottom line resultsIndustry profit/margin leadership3



 Q2 2005 Performance HighlightsRevenue totaled $672.2 million, 22% higher than the prior year quarter11th straight quarter of double-digit year-over-year organic revenue growthNet income totaled $50.4 million, as compared to $3.0 million for the same quarter last yearExcluding one-time items, net income for the quarter was $53.5 million, as compared to $22.4 million for the same quarter last year1Earnings Per Share2Q2 2005 Q2 2004 IncreaseGAAP $0.66 $0.04 1550%Adjusted $0.70 $0.32 119%1. Net income was adjusted for one time items of $3.1 million ($4.2 million before tax) and $19.4 million ($30.9 million before tax) for the second quarter of 2005 and 2004, respectively.2. All EPS information is based upon diluted shares.4



 Q2 2005 Performance Highlights (continued)Operating IncomeOperating income totaled $80.9 million, as compared to $25.4 million for the same quarter last yearOperating income, excluding one-time costs, totaled $83.3 million for 2005 as compared to $56.3 million in 2004, an increase of 48%EBITDAEBITDA totaled $106.5 million, $67.6 million higher than the same quarter last yearEBITDA, excluding one-time costs, totaled $108.9 million for 2005 as compared to $69.0 million in 2004, an improvement of 58%5



 Q2 Financial Results($ in millions) 2005 2004 % ChangeRevenue 672.2 550.9 22Cost of Services 338.7 272.6 24Operating, Administrative & Other 241.8 230.5 5Equity Income in Unconsolidated Subsidiaries 14.8 2.8 434Merger-Related Charges - 11.6 naEBITDA 106.5 39.0 173One Time Charges:Merger-Related Charges - 11.6 naIntegration Costs 2.4 3.4 (29)IPO-Related Compensation Expense - 15.0 naNormalized EBITDA 108.9 69.0 586



 YTD 2005 Financial Results($ in millions) 2005 2004 % ChangeRevenue 1,210.4 991.9 22Cost of Services 606.7 496.8 22Operating, Administrative & Other 464.9 429.8 8Equity Income in Unconsolidated Subsidiaries 18.0 5.2 246Merger-Related Charges - 21.5 naEBITDA 156.8 49.0 220One Time Charges:Merger-Related Charges - 21.5 naIntegration Costs 4.8 8.9 (46)IPO-Related Compensation Expense - 15.0 naNormalized EBITDA 161.6 94.4 717



 2005 Revenue Breakdown2nd Quarter, 20058%7%4%2%2%39%38%Quarter ended June 30, Year-to-date ended June 30,($ in millions) 2005 2004 % Change 2005 2004 % ChangeSales 261.3 181.5 44 443.5 320.2 39Leasing 255.3 230.1 11 460.8 422.4 9Property and Facilities Management 50.3 44.2 14 100.5 87.7 15Appraisal and Valuation 47.3 40.0 18 88.4 70.7 25Commercial Mortgage Brokerage 29.8 27.2 10 60.9 42.4 44Investment Management 16.0 19.6 (18) 37.0 36.5 1Other 12.2 8.3 47 19.3 12.0 61Total 672.2 550.9 22 1,210.4 991.9 228



 Trailing Twelve Months EBITDA Margins16.0 . 12.0 . 8.0 . 4.0 . 0.0 .2nd Quarter2004 11.1 .2005 14.2 .20042005Significant margin improvement due to:Robust revenue growthOn-going cost controlEBITDA margins improved by 28% from the same quarter last year on a trailing twelve months basisNotes:EBITDA margins exclude one-time merger-related charges, integration expenses and IPO-related compensation expense.9



 Q2 Earnings Per Share Dynamics12004 $0.04 $0.10 $0.03 $0.14 $0.01 $0.32GAAP EPSInsignia merger-related chargesInsignia integration chargesIPO-related compensation expenseAmortization of Insignia net revenue backlogAdjusted EPS2005 $0.66 $0.02 $0.02 $0.70GAAP EPSInsignia integration chargesLoss on extinguishment of debtAdjusted EPS1. All EPS information is based upon diluted shares.10



 Consolidated Balance SheetsAs of($ in millions) 6/30/2005 12/31/2004 VarianceAssetsCash and cash equivalents 192.2 256.9 (64.7)Restricted cash 5.8 9.2 (3.4)Receivables, net 320.0 394.1 (74.1)Warehouse receivable1 173.8 138.2 35.6Property and equipment, net 133.7 137.7 (4.0)Goodwill and other intangible assets, net 933.2 935.1 (1.9)Deferred compensation assets 133.0 102.6 30.4Other assets, net 349.9 297.8 52.1Total assets 2,241.6 2,271.6 (30.0)1. Represents Freddie Mac loan receivables which are offset by the related non-recourse warehouse line of credit facility.11



 Consolidated Balance Sheets (cont.)As of($ in millions) 6/30/2005 12/31/2004 VarianceLiabilitiesCurrent liabilities, excluding debt 523.9 637.2 (113.3)Warehouse line of credit1 173.8 138.2 35.6Senior secured term loan tranche B 271.2 277.1 (5.9)111/4% senior subordinated notes 167.4 205.0 (37.6)9 3/4% senior notes 130.0 130.0 -Other debt2 40.9 22.5 18.4Deferred compensation liabilities 165.6 160.2 5.4Other long-term liabilities 127.7 135.5 (7.8)Total liabilities 1,600.5 1,705.7 (105.2)Minority interest 5.8 5.9 (0.1)Stockholders’ equity 635.3 560.0 75.3Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 2,241.6 2,271.6 (30.0)1. Represents the non-recourse warehouse line of credit which supports the Freddie Mac loan receivables.2. Includes non-recourse debt relating to an investment in Europe of $21.2 million at June 30, 2005.12



 CapitalizationAs of($ in millions) 6/30/2005 12/31/2004 VarianceCash 192.2 256.9 (64.7)Senior secured term loan tranche B 271.2 277.1 (5.9)111/4% senior subordinated notes 167.4 205.0 (37.6)93/4% senior notes 130.0 130.0 -Other debt1 19.7 22.5 (2.8)Total debt 588.3 634.6 (46.3)Stockholders’ equity 635.3 560.0 75.3Total capitalization 1,223.6 1,194.6 29.0Total net debt 396.1 377.7 18.41. Excludes $173.8 million and $138.2 million of warehouse facility at June 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004, respectively, and $21.2 million of non-recourse debt relating to an investment in Europe at June 30, 2005.13



 Q2 2005 Trailing Twelve Months Normalized Internal Cash FlowStrong cash flow generatorLow capital intensityUtilization of internal cash flowDebt reductionCo-investment activities In-fill acquisitions($millions)220 200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 -17043D&A(30)1Cap Ex183Net Income, as adjustedInternal Cash Flow1. Excludes capital expenditures, net of concessions, of $1.6 million related to the integration of Insignia.14



 2005 Full Year GuidanceRevenue of $2.7 billionNet income, as adjusted, within the range of $183 to $191 million1Diluted earnings per share, as adjusted, growth of approximately 45% to 52% resulting in a guidance range of $2.40 to $2.5011. Excluding residual one-time Insignia and debt buy-back charges of approximately $14 million pre-tax.15



 Q2 2005 Segment Performance(In $ millions)RevenueAmericas27% $384.5 $489.9EMEA14% $108.3 $123.1Asia Pacific15% $37.7 $43.3Global Investment Management22% $20.4 $15.9Normalized EBITDA65% $49.5 $81.651% $9.0 $13.633% $5.7 $7.627% $4.8 $6.12004200516



 CBRE Recent WinsMetLife – Represented MetLife in the sale of a $918 million property located at One Madison Avenue in Manhattan Canadian Pension Plan – Advised the Canadian Pension Plan on an $852 million investment in an 11- propertyportfolio DHL – Provide transaction management and lease administration services for a 22 million square feet portfolio in the U.S., Canada and Mexico Royal Bank of Canada – Provide project management, portfoliomanagement and transaction management for the bank’s 14.9 million square feet portfolio in Canada. Bank of Nova Scotia – Provide facilities management services for its 3.2 million square feet portfolio in CanadaAmericasKnightsbridge Estate – Arranged the sale of Knightsbridge Estate for more than $870 million, the highest price ever paid for property in London’s prestigious West End Piazza San Babila – Negotiated the sale of one of the mostprestigious trophy properties in Italy, Piazza San Babila for $277 million Atrium in Sandyford, Dublin – Advised on the sale of Atrium in Dublin for $123 million where Microsoft’s European headquarters is located.EMEAAIG Tower – Pre-leased over 80% of the new AIG Tower under construction in Hong Kong’s central business district.Macquarie Goodman Property Trust – Represented Macquarie Goodman Property Trust in the purchase of a $77 million complex in Sydney and the sale of a $52 million portfolio of properties in AucklandAsia Pacific17



 Favorable TrendsContinued robust investment salesContinue to attract high levels of debt and equity capital Investor confidence buoyed by improving leasing fundamentals Strong commercial mortgage marketSteady recovery in U.S. leasing marketMeasured increases in all local markets in net absorption Lower vacancies and modest rental gains Continued employment growthTWR Rent Index, % change year ago - Office SectorVacancy rate, %15 10 5 0 -5 -10 -152000Q1 2001Q1 2002Q1 2003Q1 2004Q1 2005Q1 2006Q1 2007Q1Forecast18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8TWR Rent IndexVacancyTWR Rent Index, % change year ago - Industrial SectorAvailability rate, %12 10 8 6 4 2 0 -2 -4 -62000Q1 2001Q1 2002Q1 2003Q1 2004Q1 2005Q1 2006Q1 2007Q1Forecast12 11 10 9 8 7 6TWR Rent IndexAvailabilitySource: TWR Outlook XL18



 SummaryRecord PerformanceStrong revenue, EBITDA, net income and earnings per share as a result of improved performance from virtually all lines of businessMacro TrendsInvestor confidence bolstered by the strengthening of leasing fundamentals and low long-term interest rates Demand for real estate investments increased due to changes in capital allocations by financial institutions Stronginternational investment sales markets19



 20



 Reconciliation of Net Income to Net Income, As AdjustedThree Months Ended June 30,($ in millions, except share data) 2005 2004Net income 50.4 3.0Amortization related to net revenue backlog acquired in the Insignia acquisition, net of tax - 0.6Merger-related charges related to the Insignia acquisition, net of tax - 7.3Integration costs related to the Insignia acquisition, net of tax 1.7 2.1One-time compensation expense related to the IPO, net of tax - 9.4Loss on extinguishment of debt, net of tax 1.4 -Net income, as adjusted 53.5 22.4Diluted income per share, as adjusted $0.70 $0.32Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted income per share, as adjusted 76,365,899 69,375,92921



 Reconciliation of Normalized EBITDA to EBITDA to Net IncomeThree Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,($ in millions) 2005 2004 2005 2004Normalized EBITDA 108.9 69.0 161.6 94.4Less:Merger-related charges related to the Insignia acquisition - 11.6 - 21.5Integration costs related to the Insignia acquisition 2.4 3.4 4.8 8.9IPO-Related Compensation Expense - 15.0 - 15.0EBITDA 106.5 39.0 156.8 49.0Add:Interest income 3.0 1.5 5.5 2.8Less:Depreciation and amortization 10.8 10.8 21.2 27.6Interest expense 13.4 18.8 27.0 38.4Loss on extinguishment of debt 1.8 4.0 6.8 4.0Provision for income taxes 33.1 3.9 42.3 (4.6)Net income 50.4 3.0 65.0 (13.6)22



 Reconciliation of Normalized EBITDA to EBITDA to Net Income (Loss)Trailing Twelve Months($ in millions) Q2 2005 Q2 2004Normalized EBITDA 367.5 225.6Less:Merger-related charges related to the Insignia acquisition 4.1 55.0Integration costs related to the Insignia acquisition 10.4 22.4One-time compensation expense related to the initial public offering - 15.0EBITDA 353.0 133.2Add:Interest income 9.6 6.1Less:Depreciation and amortization 48.4 107.8Interest expense 56.6 79.9Loss on extinguishment of debt 23.9 17.5Provision (benefit) for income taxes 90.4 (13.8)Net income (loss) 143.3 (52.1)23



 Reconciliation of Net Income to Net Income, As AdjustedTTM 2nd Quarter 2005 Results($ millions)180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 -1433915170Reported Net Income(a)(b)(c)Net Income, As Adjusted(a) Amortization expense related to Insignia net revenue backlog (b) Insignia merger-related and integration costs (c) Costs of extinguishment of debt24



 Reconciliation of Normalized EBITDA to EBITDA to Operating Income (Loss)Americas EMEA Asia Pacific Global Investment ManagementThree Months Ended June 30, Three Months Ended June 30, Three Months Ended June 30, Three Months Ended June 30,($ in millions) 2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004Normalized EBITDA 81.6 49.5 13.6 9.0 7.6 5.7 6.1 4.8Less:Merger-related charges related to the Insignia acquisition - 10.4 - 1.2 - - - -Integration costs related to the Insignia acquisition 1.8 2.8 0.6 0.6 - - - -One-time compensation expense related to the IPO - 15.0 - - - - - -EBITDA 79.8 21.3 13.0 7.2 7.6 5.7 6.1 4.8Less:Depreciation and amortization 7.4 7.3 2.4 2.3 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.5Equity income (loss) from 3.4 1.7 (0.1) (0.2) 0.4 (0.1) 11.1 1.5unconsolidated subsidiariesOperating income (loss) 69.0 12.3 10.7 5.1 6.6 5.2 (5.4) 2.825
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